
Date of issue:  29th November, 2016

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 2016 AT 6.30PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

TERESA CLARK

01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note

1 - 2

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd 
November, 2016

3 - 6

4.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 7 - 8

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.  P/06622/080 - Wexham Park Hospital, Wexham 
Street, Slough, SL2 4HL

9 - 52 Wexham 
Lea

Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval

6.  P/02823/003 - Sports Pavilion, Eton College, 
Willowbrook, Eton, SL4 6HL

53 - 74 Chalvey

Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval

7.  P/01028/035 - Grasmere Parade, Slough
[...]
vents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib and Smith

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Swindlehurst.

PART I

73. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Rasib declared that he was a Ward Member for Planning 
Application P/02619/004 – 177 Farnham Road, Slough.  

74. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

75. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th October, 2016 

Resolved –  That the minute of the meeting held on 5th October, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

76. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

77. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by an Objector and the 
Applicant’s Agent  under the Public Partic
[...]
rinking Establishments
A5 Hot Food Takeaways
B1 (a) Offices
B1 (b) Research & Development
B1 (c ) Light Industrial
B2 General Industrial
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution
C1 Hotel, Guest House
C2 Residential Institutions
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions 
C3 Dwellinghouse
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation
D1 Non Residential Institutions
D2 Assembly & Leisure

OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS
WM Wesley McCarthy
PS Paul Stimpson
CM Christian Morrone
JD Jonathan Dymond
HA Howard Albertini
NR Neetal Rajput
SB Sharon Belcher
FS Francis Saayeng
IK Ismat Kausar
JG James Guthrie
MU Misbah Uddin
GL Greg Lester

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date:

Officer:

19-Aug-2016

Neetal Rajput

Application No:

Ward:

P/06622/080

Wexham Lea

Applicant: Mrs. Janet King, Frimley NHS 
Foundation Trust

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

18 November 2016

Agent: Jane Terry, Vail Williams LLP  550, Thames Valley Park, Reading, 
Berksihre, RG6 1RA

Location: Wexham Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Wexham, Slough, SL2 4HL

Proposal: Construction of an Emergency Department and Medical and Surgical 
Assessment unit, installation of Combined Heat and Power Plant at the 
existing energy Centre and associated service infrastructure, provision 
for 198 permanent visitor and 200 temporary staff parking spaces, 
together with associated access, roads, hard landscaping, infrastructure 
and associated works.

 Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration 
as the application is for a major development and departure from the local 
planning policies.   

Delegate the planning application to the Planning Manager for approval, subject 
to resolution of outstanding transport/highway matters, finalising of conditions, 
satisfactory completion of a S106 Agreement and final determination. This 
r
[...]
cess by the public. As 
such, if the Planning Application is granted, the applicant will also be required to 
apply to the Secretary of State for consent under the Commons Act 2006. The 
applicant may apply under s16 or s38 of that Act, depending on their proposal.

Page 74



Registration Date:

Officer:

23-Sep-2016

Christian Morrone

Application No:

Ward:

P/01028/035

Elliman

Applicant: D & V Property & Investment 
Ltd

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

23 December 2016

Agent: Neil Oakley, Danks Badnell  Architects Ltd King Stables, 3-4 Osborne 
Mews, Windsor, SL4 3DE

Location: Grasmere Parade, Slough, SL2 5HZ

Proposal: Replace existing mansard roof with new mansard roof to accommodate 
9No. 2 bed duplex flats, and 2No.1 bed flats. Conversion of existing 
10No. duplex flats into 9No. 1 bed flats and 1No. studio flat. Infill existing 
inverted southeast corner with curved frontage to 1st floor, 2nd floor and 
re-cladding of existing elevations and re-formation of existing widows 
and door, and addition of balconies. Replace existing stairwells at to the 
rear at each end of the building with enclosed stairwells. Cycle store to 
the rear of the site.

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 7



P/01028/035

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and all other relevant material 
considerations it is recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for 
approval subject to consideration of any further substantive objections or requirements from 
the Contaminated Land Officer, the Crime Prevention Design Advisor, the Environment 
Agency, completion of a Section 106 agreement, and finalising conditions.   

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an application for a major 
development.  

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application for:

 Replace existing mansard roof with new mansard roof to accommodate 9No. 2 bed duplex 
flats, and 2No.1 bed flats. 

 Conversion of existing 10No. duplex flats into 9No 1 bed flats and 1No. studio flat. 
 Infill existing inverted southeast corner with curved frontage to 1st floor, 2nd floor and re-

cladding of existing elevations and re-formation of existing widows and door, and addition 
of balconies.

 Replace existing stairwells at to the rear at each end of the building with enclosed 
stairwells. 

 Cycle store to the rear of the site.

3.0 Application Site

3.1 The application site is located within the shopping parade on the corner of the Wexham Road 
and Kendal Drive junction and within a shopping area boundary as defined by the Adopted 
Local Plan for Slough. The site currently has a Tesco Express and other retail units at ground 
floor and 10no. two-bedroom duplex flats on the first and second floors.  A garage court is 
located on the north -western corner of the site, but these spaces are not allocated to the flats. 

4.0 Relevant Site History

4.1 P/01028/027 Construction of a mansard roof to change 10 no. Two bedroom flats into 10 
no. Three bedroom flats, with additional windows and balconies constructed to 
elevations.
 Approved with Conditions; Informatives 13-Oct-2006 (Not   
 Implemented)

P/01028/019 Demolition of lock up garages and the erection of three storey residential block 
comprising of nine units:- four no. 2 bed flats  and five no. 1 bed flats, and 
associated parking
Approved with Conditions; Informatives 23-Jun-2004

Page 76



5.0 Neighbour Notification

5.1 7, Grasmere Avenue, Slough, SL2 5JD, 5, Grasmere Avenue, Slough, SL2 5JD, 27, 
Grasmere Avenue, Slough, SL2 5JD, 6, Kendal Drive, Slough, SL2 5JB, 20, Kendal Drive, 
Slough, SL2 5JB, 255, Wexham Road, Slough, SL2 5JT, 253, Wexham Road, Slough, SL2 
5JT, 1a, Kendal Drive, Slough, SL2 5HT, 12, Kendal Drive, Slough, SL2 5JB, 16, Kendal 
Drive, Slough, SL2 5JB, Post Office, Upton Lea Post Office 2-4, Mirador Crescent, Slo
[...]
5.3 In the light of these and other concerns on the June 2016 draft version of the Plan 
Windsor and Maidenhead Council asked a specialist planning Counsel to carry out  
a legal compliance review of the draft version of the plan that it was intending to 
submit without any further consultation. This identified a number of issues which 
included the carrying out of the 2015 consultation without a Sustainability 
Appraisal and what was described as inadequate record-keeping with regards to 
compliance with the Duty to Cooperate.

5.4 As a result in a report to Cabinet on 29th September 2016 Officers recommended 
that the Council would be acting unlawfully if it submitted the Borough Local Plan, 

Page 120



which would almost certainly be immediately rejected by the Planning 
Inspectorate. It was therefore agreed that there would be a further round of 
consultation on a new draft version of the Plan which would explain how decisions 
had been made since 2014 and give people the opportunity to comment on the 
new draft. This would also be supported by a Sustainability Appraisal (and Habitat 
Regulations Assessment).

5.5 Significant amendments have now been made to the Plan and the updated draft 
has been reviewed again by Counsel and the Planning Inspectorate acting in an 
advisory capacity. This resulted in further changes being made to the draft Plan 
and a report on anticipated final version, the ‘Borough Local Plan 2013-2032 Reg. 
18 Dec. 16’, was put to the Planning and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 
the 17th November in advance of seeking Cabinet approval on the 24th November 
for a six week public consultation from 2nd December-13th January 2017.  

5.6 It should be noted that this consultation period falls between two meetings of this 
Committee. As a result in order to put the matter before the committee this report 
has been written at short notice before the actual consultation documents have 
been published. This means that the views below are b
[...]
t is considered that Windsor and Maidenhead should be requested to 
take a more strategic view about how it could deal with the problems of congestion 
within the Borough Local Plan.

Other Issues

5.34 There are a number of other topic areas within the Borough Local Plan relating to 
employment, retail and environmental issues which could have implications for 
Slough. It has not been able to consider all of these in detail at short notice, and 
some of the background evidence is not publically available yet. As a result 
delegated powers are being sought for Officers to make further comments on 
these and other topics before the end of the consultation period. 
 

6 Conclusions

6.1 It is considered that Windsor and Maidenhead has made significant progress in 
reviewing its draft Local Plan by increasing the supply of housing. It is proposed 
that representations should be made to the latest Consultation Document about 
the remaining outstanding issues. Further discussion can then take place in 
accordance with the Duty to Cooperate.

  
7 Background Papers 

 RBWM Local Plan: Preferred Options Consultation (2014)
 Draft RBWM Local Plan (June 2016)
 Borough Local Plan 2013-2032 (Overview and Scrutiny Vn November 2016)

8 Appendices

Appendix 1 - Map of proposed site allocations in Datchet Area (south of Slough)

Page 124



Appendix 1 - Map of proposed site allocations in Datchet Area (south of Slough)

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee       DATE: 7th December 2016

CONTACT OFFICER: Paul Stimpson
Planning Policy Lead Officer

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875820

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

 
RESPONSE TO SOUTH BUCKS & CHILTERN GREEN BELT PREFERRED 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION 

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to seek Member’s views on the response to the South 
Bucks and Chiltern consultation on Preferred Green Belt Options, and the failure 
to properly consider Slough Borough Council’s previous representations about the 
need for the northern expansion of Slough.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to resolve that Chiltern and South Bucks be informed 
that this Council: 

a) Is concerned about the overall decision making process and shortcomings 
in the methodology for selecting sites for development in the Green Belt;

b) Is concerned that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils have not properly 
considered our previous representations to the Issues and Options 
consultation that there should be an urban expansion of Slough in the 
form of a new ‘Garden Suburb’ which will help to meet the housing needs 
in the area.

c) Objects to the amount and distribution of housing in the Green Belt 
Preferred Options which will fail to meet housing needs where they arise 
and increase pressures on the housing market in an area that is already 
one of the least affordable in the country.

d) Requests that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils formally consider the 
proposal for the northern expansion of Slough combined with selective 
growth around Taplow, Langley and Iver stations as Preferred Options. 

The Committee is also requested to grant delegated powers to Officers to make 
further detailed comments on the Preferred Green Belt Options consultation, and 
continue to discuss the matter under the Duty to Cooperate.

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

Page 127

AGENDA ITEM 11



3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

Ensuring that needs are met within the local area will have an impact upon the 
following SJWS priorities:

 Health 
 Economy and Skills
 Regeneration and Environment
 Housing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Ensuring that housing is built in the wider area will contribute to the following 
Outcome:

2 There will be more homes in the borough with the quality improving across all 
tenures to support our ambition for Slough.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 
There are no financial implications of the proposed action in this report which can 
be achieved within existing budgets.

(b) Risk Management 
It is considered that the risks can be managed as follows:

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That the Committee 
makes representations 
on the Chiltern and 
South Bucks Green 
Belt Preferred Options. 

Failure to do so could 
increase housing pressures 
in Slough. and delay the 
preparation of Slough Local 
Plan,

Agree the 
recommendations.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications as a result of this report.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
There are no equality impact issues.

4 Supporting Information

Introduction

5.1 Chiltern and South Bucks Councils are currently preparing a joint Local Plan to 
cover the period up to 2036. 

5.2 In January 2016 they carried out an Issues and Options consultation which 
sought views on what the Councils considered to be the key issues for the Joint 
Plan as well as the identified options. 

5.3 This Council made a number of representations but the key one was that, that 

Page 128



there should be an urban expansion of Slough in the form of a new ‘Garden 
Suburb’ which will help to meet the housing needs in the area. We also 
suggested this should be combined with selective growth around Taplow and Iver 
stations. We also questioned elements of the Sustainability Appraisal process.

 
5.4 Chiltern and South Bucks are now consulting on preferred development options 

in the Green Belt (1 hectare or more in size); the evidence base documents that 
support them and views on whether alternative or additional options should be 
considered. Sufficient work has been undertaken to arrive at preferred options 
however this work is not complete and is on-going.

5.5 They have produced the following three documents which they are particularly 
consulting on:

 
 Green Belt Preferred Options Consultation Document
 D
[...]
ial 

to Cultural Centre/Place of Worship.

Guilty - financial penalty 15/08/2016 

Arrest Warrant outstanding.

2016/00118/ENF
559 London Road. Change of Use. Residential to 

Car Sales

Woking Shared Services . Plea of not 

guilty. Trial 1 Jan 2016

2011/00135/ENF 58 Blandford Road South. Residential to office Guilty - financial penalty 08/11/2016

2013/00105/ENF
6 Reddington Drive. Independent residentail 

habtation 
Guilty - financial penalty 20/09/2016

Set out below are summaries of planning enforcement cases which have recently been heard by the courts. 

Copies of the enforcement notices are available from the Members Support Section on request. 

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

PART 1

FOR INFORMATION

Planning Enforcement

Page 135

AGENDA ITEM 12



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2016/17
PLANNING COMMITTEE

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 16/06 29/06 03/08 07/09 05/10 02/11 07/12 18/01 22/02 22/3 26/4

Ajaib P P P P P P

Bains P P Ap P P P

Chaudhry P P P P Ap P

Dar P P P P P P

M. Holledge P P P P P P

Plenty P P P P P P

Rasib Ap Ap P P P P

Smith P P P Ap P P

Swindlehurst P P* P P P Ap

P
age 137

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd November, 2016
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/06622/080 - Wexham Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Slough, SL2 4HL
	6 P/02823/003 - Sports Pavilion, Eton College, Willowbrook, Eton, SL4 6HL
	7 P/01028/035 - Grasmere Parade, Slough, SL2 5HZ
	8 P/02465/014 - 228 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS
	9 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 3 of 2016 - 8 Averil Court, Slough, SLO OLQ
	Committee Report 03_16 8 Averil Court DRAFT TPO
	TPO 3 of 2016
	Certificate of Service - 8 Averil Court

	10 Response to Windsor & Maidenhead Draft Borough Local Plan 2013-2032 (Regulation 18) Consultation
	11 Response to South Bucks & Chiltern Green Belt Preferred Options Consultation
	12 Planning Enforcement
	13 Members Attendance Record





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th December, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- None.  

PART I

86. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry advised that Planning Application 
P/02465/014: 228 High Street, Slough, was in Central Ward (and not Upton 
Ward as shown in the Officer’s report). They stated that they would approach 
the application with an open mind.

Members declared in respect of Planning Application P/06622/080 - Wexham 
Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Slough, that they had attended a Wexham 
Park Engagement event in July 2016 but would approach the application with 
an open mind. 

Members stated in respect of Agenda Item 9,  Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
3 of 2016 - 8 Averil Court, Slough, that they had received an email from an 
Objector but had not discussed the matter and would approach the matter 
with an open mind.

87. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

88. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd November, 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 2nd November, 
2016, be approved as a correct record.

89. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

90. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  



Planning Committee - 07.12.16

report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

91. P/06622/080 - Wexham Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Slough, SL2 4HL 

Application Decision

Construction of an Emergency 
Department and Medical and Surgical 
Assessment unit, installation of 
Combined Heat and Power Plant at 
the existing energy Centre and 
associated service infrastructure, 
provision for 198 permanent visitor 
and 200 temporary staff parking 
spaces, together with associated 
access, roads, hard landscaping, 
infrastructure and associated works.

Application delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval, subject to 
finalising of conditions (to include that 
no buildings be occupied until the car 
park is completed) and final 
determination (subject to a referral to 
the Secretary of State as the 
proposed development falls within 
designated Green Belt). 

92. P/02823/003 - Sports Pavilion, Eton College, Willowbrook, Eton, SL4 6HL 

Application Decision

Demolition of existing tennis pavilion. 
Construction of a detached sports 
pavilion and 2no floodlight all weather 
sports pitches. Flood lighting to 
existing tennis courts. Associated car 
parking, highway access, and 
landscaping and a small shed for IT 
switch gear.

Application delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval; subject to any 
substantive objections from the 
Contaminated Land Officer, the Crime 
Prevention Officer, the Environment 
Agency, the Secretary of State,  the 
potential completion of a Section 106 
Agreement for highways works (if 
required) and finalising conditions to 
include wider and affordable 
community use for Slough residents. 
No development shall take place until 
surface drainage works have been 
implemented (as set out on the 
amendment sheet).

93. P/01028/035 - Grasmere Parade, Slough, SL2 5HZ 

Application Decision

Replace existing mansard roof with 
new mansard roof to accommodate 
9No. 2 bed duplex flats, and 2No.1 

Application delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval, subject to 
consideration of any further 



Planning Committee - 07.12.16

bed flats. Conversion of existing 
10No. duplex flats into 9No. 1 bed 
flats and 1No. studio flat. Infill existing 
inverted southeast corner with curved 
frontage to 1st floor, 2nd floor and re-
cladding of existing elevations and re-
formation of existing widows and 
door, and addition of balconies. 
Replace existing stairwells at to the 
rear at each end of the building with 
enclosed stairwells. Cycle store to the 
rear of the site.

substantive objections or 
requirements from the contaminated 
land officer, the crime prevention 
design advisor, the environment 
agency, completion of a section 106 
agreement to include greater 
contributions for parking restrictions, 
and finalising conditions.   

94. P/02465/014 - 228 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS 

Application Decision

Construction of a 4no. storey A1 retail 
at Ground Floor and 3no. floors of C3 
residential to provide 14no. residential 
apartments.

Application delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval subject to 
improved frontage materials, 
consideration of any substantive 
objections or requirements from, the 
Contaminated Land Officer, the Crime 
Prevention Design Advisor, 
completion of a Section 106 
agreement, and finalising conditions.   

95. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 3 of 2016 - 8 Averil Court, Slough, SLO 
OLQ 

The Planning Manager advised that on 1st  August 2016, a Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) (No.03 of 2016), 8 Averil Court, Slough, was served on a number 
of residents in the locality of the site of the TPO, and other interested parties.

The Order was made following a site visit by a Tree Officer, on the grounds 
that the tree (an Oak tree) supplied amenity to the area at present and if the 
tree were to be removed its loss would be significantly detrimental to the 
amenity of the area. 

The Planning Manager detailed objections received from 8 addresses in Averil 
Close as set out in the report. These were reviewed but it was recommended 
that the tree should be protected by a TPO. 

In response to a Member question, the officer advised that a TPO did not 
prevent an application being made for the pollarding or removal of the tree but 
ensured that a formal process was in place to manage such applications.

In conclusion the Officer recommended that the Committee confirm the Order.



Planning Committee - 07.12.16

Resolved- That Tree Preservation Order No 3 of 2016, 8 Averil Court, 
Slough, SL0 0LQ, be confirmed.

96. Response to Windsor & Maidenhead Draft Borough Local Plan 2013-
2032 (Regulation 18) Consultation 

The Strategic Lead, Planning Policy and Projects, introduced a report 
recommending that the Council make a number of representations to the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM), Draft Local Plan 
Consultation.

The Committee was reminded that the RBWM had been preparing its Local 
Plan for some time in order to replace the current plan which was adopted in 
1999.  Slough BC had previously expressed some concerns about the way 
the plan was being produced as detailed at the Planning Committee held on  
3rd August, the RBWM was informed that it was considered to have failed to 
comply with the Duty to Cooperate in the preparation of the plan.  The RBWM 
subsequently asked a specialist planning Counsel to carry out  a legal 
compliance review of the draft version of the plan and this identified a number 
of issues which included the carrying out of the 2015 consultation without a 
Sustainability Appraisal and what was described as inadequate record-
keeping with regards to compliance with the Duty to Cooperate.

The Officer advised that in a report to its Cabinet on 29th September, 2016, 
RBWM Officers advised that the Council would be acting unlawfully if it 
submitted its Borough Local Plan, which would almost certainly be 
immediately rejected by the Planning Inspectorate.  It was therefore agreed 
that there would be a further round of consultation on a new draft version of 
the Plan.  

The Committee was advised that significant amendments had now been 
made to the Plan and a consultation would be held between 2nd December, 
2016 and 13th January, 2017.  

The Officer summarised the outstanding issues set out in the report including  
that a Maidenhead Golf Course, subsequently identified as a major 
development site, accommodating 2,000 houses did not provide sufficient 
housing to meet needs. He discussed additional sites identified and RBWM’s  
failure to require development to provide affordable housing for rent. The 
Local Plan recognized that the Borough had very high house prices and a lack 
of supply of affordable housing. It was highlighted that the high cost of renting 
on the open market was prohibitive and meant that many lower paid and 
lower skilled people could not afford to live in the Borough. The Officer 
therefore recommended that the Council should strongly object to the lack of 
any requirement to provide affordable housing for rent in the Borough Local 
Plan. 
The Committee noted the Transport Policies and it was considered that the 
RBWM should be requested to take a more strategic view about how it could 
deal with the problems of congestion within the Borough Local Plan.



Planning Committee - 07.12.16

In conclusion, it was considered that the RBWM had made significant 
progress in reviewing its draft Local Plan by increasing the supply of housing 
and it was proposed that representations be made to the latest Consultation 
Document about the remaining outstanding issues. 

Resolved-

a) That the proposed representations on the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) Local Plan Regulation 18 
consultation, as set out in the report and the amendment sheet, be 
submitted to the RBWM.

b) That authority be delegated to Officers to submit further detailed 
comments on the draft Plan and evidence base in response to its 
Regulation 18 Consultation in December 2016.

c) That the RBWM be invited to discuss the implications of the Draft 
Borough Local Plan as part of the Duty to Cooperate, with Slough 
Borough Council. 

97. Response to South Bucks & Chiltern Green Belt Preferred Options 
Consultation 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer outlined a report to seek the Committee’s  
views on the response to the South Bucks and Chiltern consultation on 
Preferred Green Belt Options, and the failure to properly consider Slough 
Borough Council’s previous representations about the need for the northern 
expansion of Slough.
The Committee was reminded that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils were in 
the process of preparing a joint Local Plan to cover the period up to 2036. In  
January, 2016 they had carried out an Issues and Options consultation which 
sought views on what the Councils considered to be the key issues for the 
Joint Plan as well as the identified options. 

Slough BC had made a number of representations, the key one being that  
there should be an urban expansion of Slough in the form of a new ‘Garden 
Suburb’ which would help to meet the housing needs in the area. It had also 
been suggested this should be combined with selective growth around Taplow 
and Iver stations. 
 
The Officer discussed the on going Chiltern and South Bucks consultations 
around the Green Belt Preferred Options Consultation Document, the Draft 
Green Belt Assessment Part Two and the Green Belt Development Options 
appraisal.  He concluded that there were insufficient sites resulting in a 
possible shortfall of around 5,800 dwellings within the two districts. Aylesbury 
Vale had been requested to build an additional 5,800 dwellings in their Local 
Plan but this would not relieve housing pressures in the south of the County.

The Committee noted the concerns regarding the lack of a Local Plan Spatial 
Strategy which meant that it was difficult at present to comment on the results 
of Green Belt Preferred Options. It appeared that the amount of land to be 



Planning Committee - 07.12.16

released from the Green Belt was predetermined rather than objectively 
assessed. Slough BC had made representations that there should be an 
urban expansion of Slough in the form of a new ‘Garden Suburb’ which would 
help to meet the housing needs in the area.  Unfortunately it appeared that 
the Chiltern and South Bucks Joint Committee approved the Green Belt 
Preferred Options without first considering any of the comments that had been 
made to the previous consultation exercise, which included Slough BC’s  
representations about the northern expansion. It was therefore proposed that 
the Councils be asked to reconsider these proposals using a more 
appropriate selection criteria that would give proper weight to all aspects of 
Green Belt policy and other matters such as the extent and distribution of 
housing need.

It was highlighted that the failure to meet housing needs when they arose 
would create more pressure on the local housing market and make property 
even less affordable to local people. 

Members asked a number of questions of detail and agreed that the 
recommendations be approved.

Resolved- That Chiltern and South Bucks Councils be informed that Slough 
Borough Council: 

a) Is concerned about Chiltern and South Bucks Councils overall 
decision making process and shortcomings in the methodology 
for selecting sites for development in the Green Belt;

b) Is concerned that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils have not 
properly considered Slough Borough Council’s previous 
representations to the Issues and Options consultation that 
there should be an urban expansion of Slough in the form of a 
new ‘Garden Suburb’, which will help to meet the housing 
needs in the area.

c) Objects to the amount and distribution of housing in the Green 
Belt Preferred Options, which will fail to meet housing needs 
where they arise and increase pressures on the housing market 
in an area that is already one of the least affordable in the 
country.

d) Requests that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils formally 
consider the proposal for the northern expansion of Slough 
combined with selective growth around Taplow, Langley and 
Iver stations as Preferred Options. 

e) Requests that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils enter into a 
Memorandum of Understanding agreeing the steps that are 



Planning Committee - 07.12.16

needed to properly consider the proposed northern expansion 
of Slough.

 It was also:

 Resolved-     That authority be delegate to Slough BC Officers to make  
further detailed comments on the Preferred Green Belt Options 
consultation, and continue to discuss the matter under the Duty 
to Cooperate.

98. Planning Enforcement 

Resolved- That the detail of recent Planning Enforcement cases be noted.

99. Members Attendance Record 

The Members Attendance Record was noted.

100. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 18th January, 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and 8.53 pm)


